

\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ MAT.APP.(F.C.) 170/2017 & CM No.3264/2020 (for early hearing)
AMIT TYAGI Appellant
Through Mr.Sunil Dutt Dixit, Adv. with
appellant in person.

versus

DEEPA TYAGI Respondent
Through Mr.Dilip Mehra, Adv. with
respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE ASHA MENON

ORDER

% **05.03.2020**

1. Pursuant to the order dated 20.01.2020, both the parties are present. We are pleasantly surprised to hear that they want to reconcile their disputes and stay together, though they have been living apart for the past thirteen years.

2. There is a minor daughter of the parties aged thirteen years who has all along been in the care and custody of the respondent/mother. The respondent states that the daughter is studying in a school at Ghaziabad and she is willing to shift with the child to the matrimonial home at Basai Dara Pur. However, the appellant expresses some reservations on the respondent moving back to the matrimonial home due to the past acrimony between her and his family members and

suggests that he may be permitted to take a premises on rent where he along with the respondent and the child can live separately. It is important for the child to reside near the school situated in Ghaziabad. The appellant shall identify suitable premises as per the status of the parties, close to the child's School and furnish the details to the respondent through her counsel. Both the parties shall thereafter visit the properties in question and revert back.

3. List on 27.03.2020, in the category of '*Directions*'.

HIMA KOHLI, J

ASHA MENON, J

MARCH 05, 2020

aa/pkb